Neff referred this case to the undersigned. 
For the reasons discussed herein, Plaintiff's motion is denied, Defendants= motion is 
granted, and this matter is terminated. 

BACKGROUND 
In 2005, Plaintiff purchased from Berrien County a foreclosed parcel of property 

for five thousand two hundred fifty dollars and zero cents ($5,250.00). (Dkt. #125, 
Exhibit A). Plaintiff failed to timely pay the 2005 and 2006 property taxes on this parcel, 
but satisfied each delinquency before such resulted in foreclosure. (Dkt. #125, Exhibit 
A). Plaintiff failed to timely pay the 2007 and 2008 property taxes, but unlike previous